## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Mizell to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 161 by Senator Mizell

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "to repeal" change "R.S. 47:6007(A)(18)" to "R.S. 47:6007(B)(18)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 12, delete "<u>statutorily dedicated fund account</u>" and
  insert" <u>fund</u>"

## 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 4, at the end of line 13, after "<u>"fund".</u>" insert "<u>After compliance with the</u>

- 8 requirements of Article VII, Section 9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana relative to
   9 the Bond Security and Redemption Fund, all monies received for the purpose of the
- 10 fund shall be deposited into the fund."

### 11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 4, line 14, after "(2)" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 15 and insert
   "Monies in the fund shall be used solely for economic"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 15 On page 4, delete lines 19 through 28 and insert the following:

# 16 "(3) The source of monies in the fund shall be any monies transferred or 17 appropriated by the legislature, grants, donations, or other monies which may 18 become available."

- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 20 On page 4, line 29, delete "money in the account" and insert "monies in the fund"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 22 On page 5, line 1, after "<u>in the</u>" and before "<u>general</u>" delete "<u>state</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 5, delete lines 2 and 3 and insert "investment of monies in the fund shall be
   credited back to the fund."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 27 On page 5, at the beginning of line 4, delete "<u>Security and Redemption Fund.</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 29 On page 5, line 5, after "<u>remaining in the</u>" delete "<u>account</u>" and insert "<u>fund</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 31 On page 5, line 6, delete "<u>account</u>" and insert "<u>fund</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 6, delete lines 6 and 7 and insert:
- 3 "B. The board shall exercise, subject to the provisions of this Chapter, the
  4 following duties:"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 6, at the beginning of line 8, change "(1)" to "(1)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 8 On page 6, line 10, change "<u>conduct</u>" to "<u>Conduct</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 10 On page 6, delete lines 19 through 24 and insert the following:

11 "(2) Develop and execute a strategy to coordinate planning, marketing, and 12 resources between all private or nongovernmental organizations, private business 13 interests, international ports, the department Louisiana Economic Development, and other departments of federal and state government, including the Department 14 15 of Transportation and Development, the Department of Agriculture and Forestry, the Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism, and any other federal or state 16 governmental agency involved in international commerce. 17 (3) Monitor implementation of a state strategy to attract foreign direct 18 19 investment and to attract international business to Louisiana."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 16

21 On page 11, line 12, after "Section 3." and before "and" delete "R.S. 47:6007(A)(18)" and

22 insert "R.S. 47:6007(B)(18)"